Failure criterion for composite structure
with an open-hole or bolted joint using
characteristic volume approach
Arruck Tragangoon1, Baramee Patamaprohm2, Jacques Renard1,
Vladimir Gantchenko1, Xavier Cerrillo3
1. Centre des matériaux P.M.-Fourt, Mines-Paris Tech, CNRS UMR 7633, BP 87,
91003 Evry cedex, France

were carried out by Instron universal testing machine. The extensometer and video
extensometer were used as observation methods. The failure mechanisms involving
these open-hole specimens were matrix cracking, delamination, fiber re-orientation, and
fiber tow fracture (Belmonte et al., 2001, 2004). The results of failure strengths are also
shown in the table 3.
Table 3. Open-hole specimen configurations and results of failure strength
Configuration
Width,
W (mm)
Diameter,
D (mm)
D/W Orientationa
Strength
(MPa)
W50D3 50 3 0.06 0° 270.91
W50D6.8 50 6.8 0.14 0° 192.28
W50D6.8-15 50 6.8 0.14 15° 136.59
W50D6.8-30 50 6.8 0.14 30° 118.77
W50D6.8-45 50 6.8 0.14 45° 141.00
W50D10 50 10 0.20 0° 177.44
a. Orientations of the fibers.
The experimental stress-strain curves are presented in the figure 7. The effect of hole
size is shown in the figure 7a, when keeping the specimen width constant at 50 mm. As
mentioned by Collings (1977), more stress relief takes place around the hole for smaller